
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 21 July 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Mrs Brown (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Brown 

Director 
 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2008 (copy attached).  
 

18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 14 July 
2008) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 
 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

21. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

22. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication.  
 

23. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 14 July 2008) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

24. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

25. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred.  
 

26. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  

 No matters have been referred.  
 

27. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 No reports have been received.  
 

28. PROTOCOL FOR THE CREATION OF ALL THROUGH PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 

5 - 8 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Gil Sweetenham Tel: 01273 293433  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

29. INFORMAL CONSULTATION ON THE CREATION OF AN ALL 
THROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM ST LUKE'S INFANT AND 
JUNIOR SCHOOLS 

9 - 22 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Gil Sweetenham Tel: 01273 293433  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

Part Two Page 
 

30. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 
JUNE 2008 - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 

23 - 26 

 (circulated to Members only).  

 Contact Officer: Nara Miranda Tel: 29-1004 (Voicemail)  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 11 July 2008 

 
 





CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 17 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING   
 

4.00PM, 09 JUNE 2008  
 

HOVE TOWN HALL – COMMITTEE ROOM 3 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillor Brown, Cabinet Member for Children & Young People 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes, Opposition Spokesperson 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Kemble 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

  

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

1a Declarations of Interests 

1.1 There were none. 

1b Exclusion of Press and Public 

1.2 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of item 14 listed in Part Two of the agenda “The Future Provision of 
School Meals in Brighton & Hove”, Exempt Paragraph 3. 

2 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

2.1 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for Children & Young People Cabinet 
Member Meeting be noted. 
 

3 MINUTES   

1



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 JUNE 2008 

3.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children, Families and Schools Committee 
meeting held on 17 March 2008 be approved and signed by the Cabinet Member.  

 
4 CABINET MEMBER’S COMMUNICATIONS  

4.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meting of the Cabinet Member 
Meeting for Children & Young People. 
 

5 ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

5.1 RESOLVED – That Item 14, in Part Two of the agenda, be reserved for discussion.  

6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

6.1 There were none.   

7 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

7.1 There were none. 

8  PETITIONS  

8.1 There were none. 

9  DEPUTATIONS  

9.1 There were none.   
 

10 LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

10.1 There were none.   

11 NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

11.1 No Notices of Motion have been received. 

12 MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  

12.1 There were none.   

13 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13.1 There were none. 

 
PART TWO SUMMARY 

 
 
14 
 

THE FUTURE PROVISION OF SCHOOL MEALS IN BRIGHTON & HOVE – 
EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 

14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services, 
concerning the future provision of school meals in Brighton & Hove.    
 

2



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 JUNE 2008 

14.2 RESOLVED – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

15 
 

PART 2 ITEMS 

15.1 The committee considered whether or not the above item should remain exempt 
from disclosure to the press and public. 
 

15.2 RESOLVED – That item 14 contained in Part 2 of the agenda remain exempt from 
disclosure to the press and public. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.10pm 
 
 
 
Signed Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this day of 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



4



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 28 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Protocol for the Creation of All Through Primary 
Schools  

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008 

REPORT OF: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gil Sweetenham Tel: 29-3433 

 E-mail: Gil.sweetenham@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CYP2162 

Wards Affected: All  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  

 

1.1 Brighton and Hove City Council has had a policy of supporting the 
amalgamation of infant and junior schools where appropriate since 2000.  
Protocols were established following the Scrutiny Panel and report 
recommendations following the merger of three primary schools in 1999. This 
protocol has been revised in the light of the Primary Strategy for Change and 
the creation of the CYPT. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1       That the revised Protocol for the Creation of All Through Primary Schools    for 
implementation from September 2008 be agreed. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 

3.1 The present protocol was revised in 2004 prior to the creation of the CYPT and 
the DCSF requirement for a Primary Strategy for Change. The Council 
produced a Primary Strategy for Change for the DCSF in June 2008. This 
document included the consideration of creating all through primary schools 
from separate infant and junior schools. 

3.2 Attached to the protocol is an appendix detailing the staffing protocol. This was 
revised in January 2008. 

3.3 This protocol would affect a limited number of schools in Brighton & Hove. The 
main changes in the revised document are as follows: 

§ The document now lists the potential advantages of the creation of all 
through primary schools.  

5



§ The document removes the suggestion that merged schools of over 600 
students are unlikely to go ahead. 

The document includes the option of extending the age range of one school 
and closing the other to create a new all through primary school.  

 

4. 

 

CONSULTATION 

  
4.1          All headteachers have been provided with copies of the draft protocol and it 

has been discussed with a group of headteachers who have either been 
through a merger/amalgamation, or know that their school could be part of a 
future proposal to create an all through primary school.  The protocol has also 
been discussed with the School Workforce Unions.  The protocol will be used 
for the development of any future all through primary school. 

 

4.2 Responses to the consultation will be reported to the meeting on 21st July  

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  
[...]
ge to school organisation will be of concern to schools and workforce 
unions. The purpose of the consultation process is to explore fully any
concerns raised by these groups prior to introducing new policy.  

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 The Council has had a policy of supporting the amalgamation of infant and 
junior schools where appropriate since 2000.   

 

6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 

 

6.1 The existing protocol is now out of date and needs to be replaced 

6.2 Not addressing the potential advantages brought by all through primary 
schools could leave the council open to criticism regarding efficient use of 
resources. 

 

7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

7.1 To have a protocol in place that supports the councils wish to consider the 
creation of all through primary schools when appropriate. 

7.2 To ensure that processes are in place to support the aspirations of our Primary 
Strategy for Change.  

7.3 To place in the public domain the council’s identification of the potential 
advantages of all through primary schools 

 

 

7



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices: 

 

1. None 

  

  

Background Documents 

 

1. Consultation responses 

2. Primary Strategy for Change 
 

 

 

 

 

8



 
 

TEMPLATE STAFFING PROTOCOL  

 

CREATION OF ALL THROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOLS 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

 

1.1. Whilst the creation of a school can be an exciting venture and provide a 

range of opportunities for staff, it is recognised that the process leading up 

to it can be unsettling. It is the intention of Brighton & Hove City Council, 

Children & Young People’s Trust (CYPT) to ensure that the arrangements for 

the appointment of staff to the structure of a new school are made clear, 

and that full consultation is undertaken with all staff affected as well as 

representatives of the locally recognised trade unions/professional 

associations. It is recognised that the locally recognised trade unions/ 

pro
[...]
up Management on: ..........................26 June 2008 

 

Agreed by staff side on: ................. 11 July 2008 

 

Agreement approved by ( x govening body): on:….................................. 

  

13



14



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 29 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: Informal Consultation on the creation of an all  
through primary school from St Luke’s Infant and 
Junior Schools.  

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008 

REPORT OF: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gil Sweetenham Tel: 29-3433 

 E-mail: Gil.sweetenham@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CYP 2163 

Wards Affected: All  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  

 

1.1 Brighton and Hove City Council has had a policy of supporting the 
amalgamation of infant and junior schools where appropriate since 2000.  
Protocols were established following the Scrutiny Panel and report 
recommendations following the merger of three primary schools in 1999. This 
protocol has been revised in the light of the Primary Strategy for Change and  
the creation of the CYPT 

1.2 The protocol states that the main reason for creating an all through primary 
school must be to provide a better school.  The triggers for consideration 
include in section 2.2 (i):  

 A Headteacher leaving 

In the case of separate infant and junior schools serving the same area, if one 
Headteacher leaves then the school is automatically considered as a possible 
all through primary school. 

1.3 The headteacher of St Luke’s Infant School left the school in August 2007 and 
subsequently discussions have been had with both school governing bodies 
regarding the possible creation of a new all through primary school 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1       (That the publication of the informal consultation document proposing the
creation of an all through primary school from St Luke’s Infant and Junior 
Schools be agreed. 

 

 

 

15



 


[...]
cal community has yet to be consulted. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices: 

 

1. Draft Public consultation document proposing the creation of an all through 
primary school at St Luke’s 

 

Background Documents 

 

1. The Protocol for the Creation of an All Through Primary School 

  

 

18



 

  

 
 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 

PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW ALL THROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOL 

TO REPLACE ST LUKES INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOLS, BRIGHTON 

AND HOVE 
 

 - inviting you to have your say -  
 

Why are we consulting you? 

 

This document is published by Brighton and Hove City Council and is 

intended as a basis for consultation with governors, staff, pupils, parents 

and other interested groups about a proposal to create a new all 

through primary school to replace the existing St Luke’s Infant and 

Junior Schools on the present site.  

 

This document sets out the reasons for the proposal, identifies the issues 

for consideration and explains the arrangements for consultation.  At 

the end you will find details of a public meeting to which you are 

invited and a reply slip for you to let us know what you think. There is 

also some information about what happens after consultation. 

 

Some background facts 

 

Brighton and Hove City Council has had a policy of supporting the 

amalgamation of infant and junior schools where appropriate since 

2000.  Protocols were established following the Scrutiny Panel and 

report recommendations following the merger of three primary schools 

in 1999. The existing protocol* states that the creation of a new school 

with pupil numbers over 600 would be unlikely to go ahead. The 

combining of pupils from St Luke’s Infant and Juniors will be around this 

number and part of the consideration of this proposal is to determine 

whether the size of the proposed new school is acceptable. 

 

* The existing protocol has been revised in the light of the creation of 

the Children and Young People’s Trust and its publication of the Primary 

Strategy for Change. The revised document will be considered at the 

Cabinet Member meeting on 21st July 2008 for possible implementation 

in September 2008.  

19



 

  

 

The current position 

 

At present the two schools operate as separate institutions within the 

same building and on the same site, each with its own headteacher, 

staff and governing body. Children remain in the Infant school until the 

age of seven, and then are able to transfer to the Junior School in 

accordance with the City’s admissions criteria.  The majority of children 

do transfer from one school to the other in this way. The main schools 

are housed in the same building with sufficient capacity for the schools 

intake.   

The Council has a commitment to working with schools to make them 

centres for community learning, and supporting them in meeting the 

wider needs of the community by engaging social services, health, the 

police, and the voluntary sector.   

 

What is proposed? 

 

The proposal is the creation of a new all through primary school by 

closing St Luke’s Infant School and extending the age range of St 

Luke’s Junior School to create a new single school to cater for pupils 

aged 4–11 years. The creation of a new all through primary school, if 

approved, would require the closure of the Infant School and the 

establishment of a new all-through community primary school.   

 

It is proposed that the new school be three form of entry (i.e. an intake 

of 90 pupils).  This would mean that the Infant School intake number 

would be increased from 85 to 90 and that there would be a small 

increase in numbers at the new primary school.  

 

To support the creation of a new all through primary school there will 

be some building adaptations using the Primary Capital Programme 

with the intention of providing accommodation to better fit the needs 

of current teaching and learning and the delivery of a broad and 

b
[...]
s of the Governing Bodies 

 

Both Governing Bodies have been consulted.  The proposal was 

considered by both school Governing Bodies prior to taking the 

decision to hold a public consultation.   

 

The Governing Body of the Junior School supports the proposed 

creation of a new all through primary school in principle.  

 

The Governing Body of the Infant School disagrees with the proposal 

on the basis of increased size, potential change of ethos and the loss of 

phase specialism. 

 

The views of the Governing Bodies will be finalised in light of this 

consultation and both Governing Bodies will hold special meetings at 

the end of the consultation period to determine their final views on the 

proposal. 

 

Consultation arrangements 

 

If, having read this document, you would like to comment on the 

proposals; there are several opportunities for doing so: 

 

• You should complete and return (either to the school or the Kings 

House) the reply slip included in this document. 

22



 

  

• You can send a letter to the      Assistant Director School Support 

and Central Area, Kings House, Grand Avenue, Hove BN23 2SR.   

Please mark your letter for the attention of Gil Sweetenham 

• In the interests of economy, letters will not be acknowledged or 

responded to. 

 

• Replies must be received by          XXXXXXXXX 

 

• You are welcome to attend the Public Meeting which has been 

arranged for: 

 

Date: ……… 2008 

Time: 7pm  

Venue:  St Lukes Junior School 

 

• At this meeting parents and others will have the opportunity to put 

forward their views.  Officers from the Children and Young Peoples 

Trust will be present to clarify points of detail. 

 

 

The next stage 

 

All of the views put forward by consultees will be reported to Brighton 

and Hove City Council. 

 

If the Council decides to move ahead with the proposal two Public 

Notices will be issued, one relating to the closure of the Infant School 

and one to extend
[...]
proposed: 

 

  

Publication of Consultation Document Sept 2008 

Public Consultation Meeting Sept 2008 

Last date for responses October 2008 

Report back to the Council November 2008 

Issue Public Notice  January 2009 

End of public notice period  February 2009 

Decision by the Council  March 2009 

 

Provisional Opening   1st September 2009 

 

The Councillors for the area are: Cllr XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

Please Note: Apart from the public meeting on XXXXX2008, which will 

be held at the school, all other meetings are held at Hove Town Hall or 

Brighton Town Hall.  For the exact times, please contact XXXXXX on 

telephone number:  

01273 293474 

25



 

  

 

 

RESPONSE FORM 
 

Please return no later 

than 

XXXXXXX 2008 

 

To: Gil Sweetenham Tel: (01273) 293433 

 Assistant Director School Support 

 And Central Area Fax: (01273) 293596 

 Kings House 

 
 

PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW ALL THROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOL TO REPLACE 

ST LUKES INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOLS, BRIGHTON AND HOVE 

 

Name  

 

 

  

Address 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Please tick as appropriate)  I am:  

 

The parent of a pupil:   I support the proposal  

(please state which 

school) 

 

    

     

A member of staff:     

     

A school governor:   I do not support the proposal  

(please state which school) 

 

  

Other interested party:     

(please state which)     

 

My comments are as follows:   (please continue on a separate sheet if 

necessary) 

 

26



 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

27



28



29

Document is Restricted



32


	Agenda
	17 Minutes of the previous meeting
	28 Protocol for the Creation of All Through Primary Schools
	Item 28 Appendix 1

	29 Informal Consultation on the Creation of an All Through Primary School from St Luke's Infant and Junior Schools
	Item 29 Appendix 1

	30 Part Two Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 9 June 2008 - Exempt Category 3



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 21 JULY 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Fryer, Kemble and Smart 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16a Declarations of Interests 
 
16a.1 There were none. 
 
16b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
16b.1 The Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 
and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
16b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of item 30 listed in Part Two of the agenda “Part 2 Minutes of the previous 
meeting on 9 June 2008” if there were any matters arising that Members and officers 
wished to discuss. 

 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
19.1 RESOLVED – The Cabinet Member reserved both items on the agenda for discussion. 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. PETITIONS 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Member indicated that a petition referred from the Cabinet meeting of 10 

July 2008, had been received from Cllr Randall, listing 22 signatures, calling on Brighton 
and Hove City Council to sign up to Stonewall Education Champions Programme that 
provided support to local authorities tackling homophobic bullying in schools. 

 
13.2 The Cabinet Member clarified that Cllr Randall was unable to attend the meeting. In his 

absence, she read out her response and confirmed that a copy would be sent to Cllr 
Randall. 

 
22.3 “Thank you to Councillor Randall for raising the issue of homophobic bullying. The 

CYPT has been actively supporting anti-homophobic bullying developments in schools 
for several years. This work has been informed by an action plan developed by the 
LGBT anti- bullying working group, which includes representatives from the LGBT 
community including Allsorts and Spectrum. Examples of developments include: 

 

• An example bullying report form which provides a method for schools to more 
systematically record homophobic bullying incidents.  

• A booklist for primary schools which details books that represent families with lesbian 
and gay parents, challenge gender stereotypes and provide positive images of gay 
and lesbian people.  

• An event to launch national Homophobic Bullying guidance and All of Us a local 
resource which supports the development of inclusive sex and relationship education 
in anti-bullying week. This was organised in partnership with Stonewall and attended 
by all secondary schools, 19 primary schools and 3 special schools. 

 
The CYPT has been investigating Stonewall’s Education Champions Programme which 
involves an annual payment of £1250 and will commit to further discussions with 
Stonewall about the potential for added value to existing anti-homophobic bullying work. 
Our current emphasis is on support for local groups such as Allsorts to enhance the 
work with schools.” 

 
23. DEPUTATIONS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

24. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
25. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
25.1 There were none. 
 
26. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
26.1 There were none. 
 
27. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28. PROTOCOL FOR THE CREATION OF ALL THROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

regarding a revised protocol for the creation of all-through primary schools, supporting 
the amalgamation of infant and junior schools where considered appropriate (for copy 
see minute book). 

 
28.2 The Cabinet Member indicated that she would allow a discussion on this item. However, 

she would not be making a decision on this item at today’s meeting. She explained that 
the report circulated with the agenda missed some information and, in order to make the 
process open and transparent and allow for the full document to be in the public domain 
before a decision was made.  A special meeting of the Children & Young People’s 
Cabinet Member would be arranged for 30 July 2008, where a decision would be made. 

 
28.3 The Assistant Director, as School Support Central Area, explained that this was a 

protocol that would only come into being when a merger was being considered. He 
indicated that, in terms of consultation, the draft document had been distributed widely 
and discussed at numerous groups, which included all Headteachers and Chairs of 
Governors in the city and school advisors. He clarified that the comments received were 
generally supportive, recognising the potential advantages of all through primary 
schools. 

 
28.4 The Assistant Director also confirmed that, whilst there was general support for the 

protocol, it was also recognised that for any change to be made to existing schools, 
there would be a comprehensive consultation process to be followed which would allow 
concerns or comments from any quarter to be fully considered. 

 
28.5 Cllr Hawkes welcomed the proposal and considered it would be advantageous for 

schools in the city. 
 
28.6 RESOLVED - That the decision be deferred to the special meeting of the Children & 

Young People Cabinet Member Meeting to be held on 30 July 2008. 
 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

29. INFORMAL CONSULTATION ON THE CREATION OF AN ALL THROUGH PRIMARY 
SCHOOL FROM ST LUKE'S INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOLS 

 
29.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

proposing an informal consultation on the creation of an all-through primary school at St 
Luke’s Infant and Junior Schools as a result of a head teacher leaving (for copy see 
minute book). 

 
29.2 Cllr Fryer enquired whether there were plans to make any changes to the school 

buildings and further enquired about who would be consulted in the process. 
 
29.3 The Assistant Director, School Support & Central Area explained that the schools in 

question were sited in the same building, only separated by a door. There were matters 
to be considered, such as funding and the issue of listed buildings consent that would 
be needed for any adaptations as the existing building is Grade 2 listed. However, 
officers would be looking at any enhancement that could be made, by considering the 
schools as a cluster rather than two separate schools. In terms of the consultation, the 
Assistant Director confirmed this was due to start in September, after the Summer 
holidays, so that everyone would have the opportunity to comment on the proposal. The 
information would be circulated to all parents, to the Councillors and the wider 
community. 

 
29.4 Cllr Hawkes welcomed the report and considered that it would be more advantageous if 

the schools became one. 
 
29.5 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the publication of the informal consultation document proposing the creation 
of an all through primary school from St Luke’s Infant and Junior Schools be 
agreed. 

 
PART TWO 

 
30. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2008 - 

EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
30.1 RESOLVED – That Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Cabinet Member meeting as a correct record. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


